Customer Unit Cost per month - Directly Related $8.13 $17.62 $105.54 $162.61 $458.54 $0.01 $0.88 $3.08

$16.65 $23.24 $123.88 $183.07 $505.54 $6.05 $8.63 $9.05
Fixed Charge per approved 2011 IRM $13.41 $12.26 $230.69 $620.07 $907.62 $0.23 $6.53 $5.48
Resulted from Fixed/Variable split at existing rates $14.29 $15.00 $167.22 $620.07 $907.62 $0.38 $6.96 $5.84

Proposed Monthly 2012 Fixed Charges 14.29 15.00 194.50 620.07 907.62 0.38 6.96 5.84

Customer Unit Cost per month - Minimum System with PLCC Adjustment

EB-2011-0123
Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: November 30, 2011

Page 48 of 117

48

8.2 Are the proposed retail transmission service rates appropriate (RTSR)?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: Guelph Hydro, Energy Probe, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Interrogatory responses VECC IRR # 33, 34, TCQ # 16

For the purposes of settlement, the Parties have agreed to eliminate the RTSR trend adjustments

used by Guelph Hydro. The resulting proposed RTSRs are as follows:

Customer Class
Existing

2011 Rates

RTSR

calcualted

with OEB

Model

Adjustments

calculated

based on 2012

RTSR_Adjustm

ent_workform

OEB Model

2012

Proposed

Rates

Residential A B C=B/A-1

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kWh $0.0062 $0.0064 3.23% $0.0064

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh $0.0052 $0.0053 1.92% $0.0053

General Service Less Than 50 kW

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kWh $0.0057 $0.0059 3.51% $0.0059

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh $0.0046 $0.0047 2.17% $0.0047

General Service 50 to 999 kW

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kW $2.3557 $2.4425 3.68% $2.4425

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate - Interval metered $/kW $2.4435 $2.5335 3.68% $2.5335

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW $1.9218 $1.9624 2.11% $1.9624

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate- Interval

Metered $/kW $1.9938 $2.0359 2.11% $2.0359

General service 1,000 to 4,999 kW

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate - Interval metered $/kW $2.4435 $2.5335 3.68% $2.5335

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate- Interval

Metered $/kW $1.9938 $2.0359 2.11% $2.0359

Large Use

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kW $2.9508 $3.0595 3.68% $3.0595

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW $2.4076 $2.4584 2.11% $2.4584

Unmetered Scattered Load

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kWh $0.0057 $0.0059 3.51% $0.0059

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh $0.0046 $0.0047 2.17% $0.0047

Sentinel Lighting

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kW $1.8036 $1.8700 3.68% $1.8700

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW $1.4715 $1.5026 2.11% $1.5026

Street Lighting

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kW $2.1701 $2.2500 3.68% $2.2500

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW $1.7705 $1.8079 2.11% $1.8079

EB-2011-0123
Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: December 2, 2011

Page 49 of 117

49

8.3 Are the proposed LV rates appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: Guelph Hydro, Energy Probe, SEC, VECC

Evidence:

Interrogatory responses Energy Probe IRR # 45

Interrogatory responses VECC IRR # 35

For the purposes of settlement, the Parties accept the proposed LV rates for GS 50 to 999 kW,

Sentinel Lighting and Street Lighting classes. The remaining amount of $20,241, shortfall

revenue will be tracked in the account 1550 – Low Voltage variance.

[…]

50 1980 System Supervisory Equipment 888,022 200,000 1,088,022 353,381 208,348 561,729 526,293

1985 Sentinel Lighting Rentals 6,158 6,158 0 0 6,158

1990 Other Tangible Property 0 0 0 0 0

47 1995 Contributions and Grants (37,914,111) (2,425,000) (40,339,111) (8,359,357) (945,019) (9,304,376) (31,034,735)

2005 Property Under Capital Leases 0 0 0 0 0

2070 Other Utility Plant 771 771 476 51 527 244

Total before Work in Process 173,303,160 8,683,300 0 181,986,460 60,099,469 5,048,715 0 65,148,184 116,838,275

95 2055 Work in Process 40,117 40,117 40,117

Re-allocation of amortization 0 (423,232)

Total after Work in Process 173,343,277 8,683,300 0 182,026,577 60,099,469 4,625,483 0 65,148,184 116,878,392

Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)

As at December 31, 2012

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Closing

Balance Net Book ValueAdditions Additions DisposalsDisposals Closing Balance Opening Balance

CCA

Class OEB Description Opening Balance

EB-2011-0123
Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: November 30, 2011

Page 61 of 117

61

APPENDIX C

Electricity - Commodity Test year

Class per Load Forecast

Kwhs adjusted

by DLF

RPP

Prices HOEP

Global

Adjustm

ent RPP Non-RPP RPP $ Non-RPP $

Residential 378,871,008 1.0209 386,781,856 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 86.96% 13.04% $25,276,706 $3,603,858 $28,880,563

GS<50kW 148,787,703 1.0209 151,894,399 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 85.03% 14.97% $9,706,179 $1,624,785 $11,330,965

GS 50kW to 999kW 399,661,950 1.0209 408,006,914 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 0.00% 100.00% $0 $29,156,174 $29,156,174

GS 1000kW to 4999kW 465,120,498 1.0209 474,832,240 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 0.00% 100.00% $0 $33,931,512 $33,931,512

Large Use 271,481,475 1.0209 277,150,023 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 0.00% 100.00% $0 $19,805,141 $19,805,141

Unmetered Scattered Load 2,229,301 1.0209 2,275,849 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 0.00% 100.00% $0 $162,632 $162,632

Sentinel Lighting 88,740 1.0209 90,593 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 99.62% 0.38% $6,782 $24 $6,807

Street Lighting 9,777,748 1.0209 9,981,908 0.07515 0.03138 $0.04008 2.80% 97.20% $21,004 $693,334 $714,339

TOTAL 1,676,018,424 1,711,013,782 $35,010,671 $88,977,460 $123,988,132

Total Cost Of

Power

2012

Forecasted

Metered kWhs

2012

Proposed

Loss

Factor

RPP and Non-RPP Cost

of Power%

EB-2011-0123
Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: December 2, 2011

Page 62 of 117

62

Transmission - Network Volume

Class per Load Forecast Metric

Residential kWh 386,781,856 $0.0064 $2,475,404

GS<50kW kWh 151,894,399 $0.0059 $896,177

GS 50kW to 999kW kW 1,041,992 $2.5335 $2,639,886

GS 1000kW to 4999kW kW 1,015,196 $2.5335 $2,571,999

Large Use kW 490,512 $3.0595 $1,500,721

Unmetered Scattered Load kWh 2,275,849 $0.0059 $13,428

Sentinel Lighting kW 251 $1.8700 $469

[…]

RTSR - Line and Transformation Connection per kWh $0.0052 832.32 4.33$ 0.0053$ 816.72 4.33$ 0.00$ 0.01%

Sub-Total B - Delivery (including Sub-Total A) 37.01$ 38.12$ 1.11$ 3.01%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) per kWh $0.0052 832.32 4.33$ 0.0052$ 816.72 4.25$ ($0.08) -1.87%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) per kWh $0.0013 832.32 1.08$ 0.0013$ 816.72 1.06$ ($0.02) -1.87%
Special Purpose Charge $0.0000 832.32 -$ -$ 816.72 -$ $0.00
Standard Supply Service Charge monthly $0.2500 1 0.25$ 0.2500$ 1 0.25$ $0.00 0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) per kWh $0.0070 800 5.60$ 0.0070$ 800 5.60$ $0.00 0.00%
Energy per kWh $0.0752 832.32 62.55$ 0.0752$ 816.72 61.38$ ($1.17) -1.87%

Total Bill (before Taxes) 110.82$ 110.66$ ($0.16) -0.14%

HST 13% 14.41$ 13% 14.39$ ($0.02) -0.14%

Total Bill (including Sub-total B) 125.22$ 125.04$ ($0.18) -0.14%

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit (OCEB) -10% 12.52-$ -10% 12.50-$ $0.02 -0.16%

Total Bill (including OCEB) 112.70$ 112.54$ ($0.16) -0.14%

Loss Factor (%) Note 1 4.04% 2.09%

Charge description

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

Charge Unit $ Change

%

Change

EB-2011-0123
Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: November 30, 2011

Page 82 of 117

82

BILL IMPACTS – GENERAL SERVICE < 50 kW

Consumption 2000 kWh

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge monthly $12.2600 1 12.26$ $15.0000 1 $15.00 $2.74 22.35%
Smart Meter Rate Adder monthly $1.1700 1 1.17$ 1 $0.00 ($1.17) -100.00%
Smart Meter Disposition Rate Rider monthly $0.0000 1 -$ ($0.2463) 1 ($0.25) ($0.25)
Stranded Meter Cost Recovery Rate Rider monthly $0.0000 1 -$ $0.7333 1 $0.73 $0.73
PRAGD Rate Rider monthly $0.0000 1 -$ ($0.4994) 1 ($0.50) ($0.50)
PILs Recovery Rate Rider monthly $0.0000 1 -$ $1.2604 1 $1.26 $1.26
GEA -Renewable Connection- Funding Rate Adder monthly $0.0000 1 -$ $0.1041 1 $0.10 $0.10
GEA -Smart Grid- Funding Rate Adder monthly $0.8305 1 $0.83
Recovery of Late Payment Penalty Litigation Costs monthly $0.5700 1 0.57$ $0.5700 1 $0.57 $0.00 0.00%
Distribution Volumetric Rate per kWh $0.0156 2000 31.20$ $0.0134 2000 $26.80 ($4.40) -14.10%
Global Adjustment Sub-Account Disposition for non-RPP Customers per kWh $0.0006 2000 1.20$ ($0.0001) 2000 ($0.29) ($1.49) -123.98%
Deferral/Variance Account Disposition Rate Rider per kWh ($0.0015) 2000 3.00-$ ($0.0014) 2000 ($2.73) $0.27 -8.92%
Incremental Capital Module Adder per kWh $0.0004 2000 0.80$ 2000 $0.00 ($0.80) -100.00%
Tax Change Rate Rider per kWh ($0.0003) 2000 0.60-$ 2000 $0.00 $0.60 -100.00%
LRAM & SSM Rate Rider per kWh $0.0000 2000 -$ $0.0001 2000 $0.20 $0.20
Low Voltage Rate Adder per kWh $0.0001 2000 0.20$ $0.0000 2000 $0.00 ($0.20) -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Adder(s) $0.0000 2000 -$ 2000 $0.00 $0.00
Volumetric Rate Rider(s) $0.0000 2000 -$ 2000 $0.00 $0.00

Sub-Total A - Distribution 43.80$ $41.73 ($2.07) -4.72%

RTSR - Network per kWh 0.0057$ 2080.8 11.86$ 0.0059$ 2041.8 $12.05 $0.19 1.57%

RTSR - Line and Transformation Connection per kWh 0.0046$ 2080.8 9.57$ 0.0047$ 2041.8 $9.60 $0.02 0.26%

Sub-Total B - Delivery (including Sub-Total A) 65.23$ $63.38 ($1.86) -2.85%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) per kWh 0.0052$ 2080.8 10.82$ 0.0052$ 2041.8 $10.62 ($0.20) -1.87%
Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) per kWh 0.0013$ 2080.8 2.71$ 0.0013$ 2041.8 $2.65 ($0.05) -1.87%
Special Purpose Charge -$ 2080.8 -$ 2041.8 $0.00 $0.00
Standard Supply Service Charge monthly 0.2500$ 1 0.25$ 0.2500$ 1 $0.25 $0.00 0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) per kWh 0.0070$ 2000 14.00$ 0.0070$ 2000 $14.00 $0.00 0.00%
Energy per kWh 0.0752$ 2080.8 156.37$ 0.0752$ 2041.8 $153.44 ($2.93) -1.87%

Total Bill (before Taxes) 249.38$ $244.34 ($5.04) -2.02%

HST 13% 32.42$ 13% $31.76 ($0.66) -2.02%

Total Bill (including Sub-total B) 281.80$ $276.10 ($5.70) -2.02%

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit (OCEB) -10% 28.18-$ -10% ($27.61) $0.57 -2.02%

Total Bill (including OCEB) 253.62$ $248.49 ($5.13) -2.02%

Note 1 4.04% 2.09%

Charge description

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

Charge

Unit $ Change % Change

EB-2011-0123
Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: November 30, 2011

Page 83 of 117

83

ATTACHMENT 1

CAPITALIZATION POLICY

1. PURPOSE

1.01 This Statement of Policy provides guidance for the recording of the costs related

to the acquisition or construction of distribution system assets, equipment,

building, and other tangible assets. The control objectives addressed by this

policy are to ensure that fixed assets are complete, exist, and are accurately

[…]

24 Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) per kWh 0.0070$ 800 5.60$ 0.0070$ 800 5.60$ -$ 0.00%

25 Energy per kWh 0.0752$ 832.32 62.55$ 0.0752$ 816.72 61.38$ 1.17-$ -1.87%

26 Stranded Meter Cost Recovery Rate Ridermonthly -$ 0.7333$ 1 0.73$ 0.73$

27 GEA Rate Adder (sum of Renewable and Smart Grid Rate Adders)monthly -$ 0.9346$ 1 0.93$ 0.93$

28 Total Bill (before Taxes) 110.82$ 110.45$ 0.37-$ -0.33%

29 HST 13% 14.41$ 13% 14.36$ 0.05-$ -0.33%

30 Total Bill (including Sub-total

B)

125.22$ 124.81$ 0.41-$ -0.33%

31 Ontario Clean Energy Benefit

(OCEB)

-10% 12.52-$ -10% 12.48-$ 0.04$ -0.32%

32 Total Bill (including OCEB) 112.70$ 112.33$ 0.37-$ -0.33%

33 Loss Factor (%) Note 1 4.04% 2.09%

Notes:
(1): Enter existing and proposed total loss factor (Secondary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW) as a percentage.

4. Post Retairement Actuarial Gain (PRAG) Rate Rider

26. Stranded Meter Cost Recovery - should be considered under Sub-Total A- Distribution
27.GEA Rate Adder - should be considered under Sub-Total A - Distribution
Note: The Bill Impact does not include the 1562 PILs Disp Rate Rider because there are no more place holders for additional monthly rate riders

Charge Unit $ Change

%

Change

3. Smart Meter Disposition Rate Rider

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

EB-2011-0123
Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: December 2, 2011

Page 117 of 117

117

per kWh Consumption 2000 kWh
per kW

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

1 Monthly Service Charge monthly 12.2600$ 1 12.26$ 14.2900$ 1 14.29$ 2.03$ 16.56%
2 Smart Meter Rate Adder monthly 1.1700$ 1 1.17$ 0.1165-$ 1 0.12-$ 1.29-$ -109.96%

3 Service Charge Rate Adder(s) monthly -$ 1 -$ 0.2463-$ 1 0.25-$ 0.25-$
4 Service Charge Rate Rider(s) monthly -$ 1 -$ 0.4994-$ 1 0.50-$ 0.50-$

5 Distribution Volumetric Rate per kWh 0.0156$ 2000 31.20$ 0.0134$ 2000 26.80$ 4.40-$ -14.10%
6 Low Voltage Rate Adder per kWh 0.0001$ 2000 0.20$ -$ 2000 -$ 0.20-$ -100.00%

7 Volumetric Rate Adder(s) -$ 2000 -$ -$ 2000 -$ -$

8 Volumetric Rate Rider(s) -$ 2000 -$ -$ 2000 -$ -$
9 Smart Meter Disposition Rider -$ 2000 -$ -$ 2000 -$ -$

10 LRAM & SSM Rider per kWh -$ 2000 -$ 0.0001$ 2000 0.20$ 0.20$
11 Deferral/Variance Account

Disposition Rate Rider
per kWh 0.0015-$ 2000 3.00-$ 0.0014-$ 2000 2.74-$ 0.26$ -8.81%

12 Recovery of Late Payment Penalty Litigation Costsmonthly 0.5700$ 1 0.57$ 0.5700$ 1 0.57$ -$ 0.00%

13 Incremental Capital Module Adder per kWh 0.0004$ 2000 0.80$ -$ 2000 -$ 0.80-$ -100.00%

14 Tax Change Rate Rider per kWh 0.0003-$ 2000 0.60-$ -$ 2000 -$ 0.60$ -100.00%
15 Global Adjustment Sub-Account Disposition for non-RPP Customersper kWh 0.0006$ 2000 1.20$ 0.0001-$ 2000 0.29-$ 1.49-$ -124.00%

16 Sub-Total A - Distribution 43.80$ 37.97$ 5.83-$ -13.30%

17 RTSR - Network per kWh 0.0057$ 2080.8 11.86$ 0.0059$ 2041.8 12.05$ 0.19$ 1.57%
18 RTSR - Line and

Transformation Connection
per kWh 0.0046$ 2080.8 9.57$ 0.0047$ 2041.8 9.60$ 0.02$ 0.26%

19 Sub-Total B - Delivery

(including Sub-Total A)
65.23$ 59.62$ 5.61-$ -8.61%

20 Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC)

per kWh 0.0052$ 2080.8 10.82$ 0.0052$ 2041.8 10.62$ 0.20-$ -1.87%

21 Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP)

per kWh 0.0013$ 2080.8 2.71$ 0.0013$ 2041.8 2.65$ 0.05-$ -1.87%

22 Special Purpose Charge -$ 2080.8 -$ -$ 2041.8 -$ -$

23 Standard Supply Service Charge monthly 0.2500$ 1 0.25$ 0.2500$ 1 0.25$ -$ 0.00%
24 Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) per kWh 0.0070$ 2000 14.00$ 0.0070$ 2000 14.00$ -$ 0.00%

25 Energy per kWh 0.0752$ 2080.8 156.37$ 0.0752$ 2041.8 153.44$ 2.93-$ -1.87%
26 Stranded Meter Cost Recovery Rate Ridermonthly -$ 0.7333$ 1 0.73$ 0.73$

27 GEA Rate Adder -$ 1.9107$ 1 1.91$ 1.91$

28 Total Bill (before Taxes) 249.38$ 243.22$ 6.16-$ -2.47%

29 HST 13% 32.42$ 13% 31.62$ 0.80-$ -2.47%

30 Total Bill (including Sub-total

B)
281.80$ 274.84$ 6.96-$ -2.47%

31 Ontario Clean Energy Benefit

(OCEB)

-10% 28.18-$ -10% 27.48-$ 0.70$ -2.48%

32 Total Bill (including OCEB) 253.62$ 247.36$ 6.26-$ -2.47%

33 Loss Factor (1) 4.04% 2.09%

Notes:
(1): See Note (1) from Sheet 10A. Bill Impacts - Residential

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

4. Post Retairement Actuarial Gain (PRAG) Rate Rider
26. Stranded Meter Cost Recovery - should be considered under Sub-Total A- Distribution
27.GEA Rate Adder - should be considered under Sub-Total A - Distribution
Note: The Bill Impact does not include the 1562 PILs Disp Rate Rider because there are no more place holders for additional monthly rate riders

$ Change

%

ChangeCharge Unit

3. Smart Meter Disposition Rate Rider

	9_2016_Exhibit_9_-_Deferral_and_Variance_Accounts